No. 36, S.]

[Published May 7, 1901.

CHAPTER 298.

AN ACT prescribing the duty of and conferring special powers upon county boards of supervisors in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Board to publish its proceedings. Section 1. The county board of supervisors of every county in the state of Wisconsin, shall, by ordinance or resolution, provide for one publication of a certified copy of all its proceedings had at any meeting, regular or special, in one or more newspapers published and having a general circulation therein, said publication to be completed within sixty days after the adjournment of each session. If there be no such newspaper published in the county, then such publication shall be made in some newspaper published in an adjoining county and having a general circulation in the county where such proceedings are to be had.

Maximum cost. Section 2. The cost of any publication authorized or required by section one of this act shall in no case exceed the rate per folio fixed by statute for the publication of legal notices.

Proceedings in pamphlet form. Section 3. The county board of supervisors of any county shall also have the power, at any meeting, regular or special, in its discretion to, by resolution provide for the publication, by the lowest and best bidder therefor, of a sufficient and designated number of copies of its duly certified proceedings, in pamphlet form, for general distribution.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1901.